
 

 

 
 

 
 
Blackpool, Fylde and 
Wyre Economic 
Prosperity Board 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 28 November 2022 
Please ask for : Marianne Unwin 

marianne.unwin@wyre.gov.uk 
Tel: 01253 887326  

 
Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity Board meeting on 
Thursday, 8 December 2022 at 2.00 pm in the Reception Room at the 
Town Hall, St Annes 
  

1.   Agenda as published by Fylde Council 
 

(Pages 3 - 26) 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Blackpool, Fylde and 
Wyre Economic 
Prosperity Board 
Agenda 

Fylde Council 
Date of Publication: 28 November 2022 
Please ask for: Lyndsey Lacey-Simone 

lyndseyl@fylde.gov.uk 

Tel: 01253 658504 

Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity Board meeting on 
Thursday, 8 December 2022 at 14:00 in the Reception Room, Town 
Hall, St Annes 

(Pages 3- 7) 

1. Apologies and Welcome by the Chairman

2. Declarations of Interest
Members will be invited to disclose any pecuniary and any other 
significant interests they may have in relation to the matters to be 
considered at this meeting.

3. Confirmation of Minutes
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

4. Matters Arising

5. Presentation - Offshore Windfarm Consortium
A presentation on this topic will be given by Wendy Dodds, Stakeholder 

Engagement Advisor at BP.

6. Innovation Catalyst

An update on this topic will be given by Tony Doyle, Head of IT - Blackpool Council.

1 of 24
Page 3

Agenda Item 1

mailto:lyndsey.lacey-simone@fylde.gov.uk


7. Fylde Coast Green Growth Opportunities – Update

An update on this topic will be given by Scott Butterfield, Strategy, Policy and
Research Manager - Blackpool Council.

8. Local Authority Economic Updates

A brief summary on this topic will be given by each Council
representative. 

 Blackpool Council
 Fylde Council
 Wyre Council

9. Exclusion of Public and Press

If the discussion during items 10 and 11 of this agenda involves the
disclosure of "exempt information", as defined in Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972 and the board wishes to move to a
confidential session, it will need to pass the following resolution:

"That the public and press be excluded from the meeting whilst the
agenda items are considered, on the grounds that their presence would
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in category 3
(Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person, including the authority holding that information) of Part 1 of
Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act, 1972, as amended by the
Local Government (Access to Information) Variation Order 2006 and,
that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information".

10. Blackpool Airport EZ Progress report (standing item) (Pages 8-16) 

Report of Rob Green, Head of Enterprise Zones, Blackpool Council.

11. Hillhouse Technology EZ Progress report (standing item)

Report of Rob Green, Head of Enterprise Zones, Blackpool Council.

(Pages17-24) 

12. Any Other Business

13. Date and time of the next meeting

The next meeting will be held on Thursday, 2 March 2023 at 14:00 in the
Reception Room at the Town Hall, St Annes.

---------------------- 

2 of 24
Page 4



MINUTES 
Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity Board 

Date: Thursday, 13 October 2022 

Venue: Reception Room, Town Hall, St Annes. 

Economic Prosperity 
Board Members Present: 

Councillor Karen Buckley, Leader - Fylde Council 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader - Wyre Council 
Councillor Mark Smith, Blackpool Council. 

Chief Executive Officers 
Present: Allan Oldfield, Chief Executive, Fylde Council 

Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive, Wyre Council 

Co-opted private sector 
representatives Present: 

Martin Long (Blackpool), Neil Farley (Fylde) 

Other Attendees: 

Nick Gerrard - Growth and Prosperity Programme Director  
Rob Green - Head of Enterprise Zones, Blackpool Council  
Steve Peters - Managing Director - Blackpool Airport  
Scott Butterfield - Strategy, Policy & Research Manager - Blackpool Council 
Marianne Hesketh - Corporate Director of Communities - Wyre Council 
Tony Doyle - Head of ICT - Blackpool Council 
Paul Evans - Assistant Director - Department for Business, Energy and Industrial 
Strategy 
Charlie Richards - Head of Projects & Regeneration - Fylde Council 
Lyndsey Lacey Simone - Notetaker - Fylde Council   

1. Welcome

The Chairman, Councillor Karen Buckley welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 

2. Declarations of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest. 

3. Confirmation of Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 9th June 2022 were confirmed as a correct record. 

4. Matters Arising

There were no matters arising from the last meeting. 

5. Review of Economic Prosperity Board’s Priorities

Nick Gerrard, Growth and Prosperity Programme Director - Blackpool Council presented the report which sought 
to review the Economic Prosperity Board’s (EPB) future work and priorities against its role and remit. A copy of 
the report was circulated with the agenda. 

3 of 24
Page 5



Minutes - Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity Board -13 October 2022 

 

In summary, the report set out background information which included the purpose and remit of the EPB; 
governance arrangements and the four priorities agreed at the July 2018 meeting. It was reported that the Board 
last reviewed its priorities in December 2020 and an extract of that resolution was included on the agenda. 

The Board were reminded that the current four priorities were as follows:  Accelerated Growth focusing on our 
Enterprise Zones (ii) Connectivity (iii) Marketing and Investment and (iv) Housing Growth and Quality of Life. 

Included as an appendix to the report was an Agenda Tracker which identified the range and frequency of issues 
discussed at the EPB since the last review. Th
[...]
s; impact of the closure of 
other small airports and the associated financial implications. Mr Peters addressed these points in turn.      

It was RESOLVED to (i) note the report and thank Mr Peters for his presentation and (ii) to circulate the 
presentation slides to the Board.   

 7.  Economic Opportunities of Climate Mitigation and Adaption  

Scott Butterfield, Strategy, Policy and Research Manager at Blackpool Council updated the Board on matters 
concerning the economic aspects of the climate change mitigation and adaptation agendas. In doing so, he 
reminded the Board of the following four key actions highlighted at the 9 June meeting. He went on to expand on 
those key actions.  

▪ Explore opportunities for collaboration on baseline studies and shared evidence base (e.g. Local Plan 
Reviews and the Duty to Cooperate) 

▪ Officer group to work with Net Zero Hub on a Fylde Coast basis… 

▪ Prepare list of sub-regional projects for consideration. 

▪ Share details of internal and external funding opportunities. 

Mr Butterfield then went on to highlight the Duty to Cooperate requirements; the work of the Local Energy 
Northwest Hub together with details of the various projects that would require or benefit from input from the 
hub or close collaboration. In addition, reference to internal and external funding opportunities and the work of 
the Lancashire Climate Officers Group was highlighted. 

 

4 of 24
Page 6



Minutes - Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity Board -13 October 2022 

 

It was also reported that Lancashire County Council are leading on a piece of work to produce a Lancashire 2050 
plan, which included Environment and Climate Change as a key theme. It was suggested that this would likely to 
lead to collaborative opportunities as detailed work is undertaken on a county-level action plan. 

The Chairman enquired about the various working groups dealing with the topic of climate mitigation. She asked 
that the notes of those meetings be circulated (as appropriate) to the Board. This was agreed.  

Clarification on the future of offshore wind turbines was sought. In addition, details about the use of Shared 
Prosperity Fund and the impacts of the New Energy Security Bill and the Government’s stance on fracking was 
also raised.   

 It was RESOLVED to note the updated report.  

8.  Innovation Catalyst 

Mr Tony Doyle, Head of ICT, Blackpool Council provided the Board with a PowerPoint presentation on the 2023 
Vision to deliver a new kind of digital eco system that is sustainable leading to significant economic growth and 
social prosperity to the area. 

An overview of progress made of developing digital infrastructure along the Fylde Coast and the associated 
international fibre connectivity was given.    

In brief, the report highlighted work undertaken by a team of researchers from Lancaster University and a 
sustainability consultancy; the impact of current Data Centres/ Net Zero Data Centres on carbon footprint; digital 
growth and trends in ICT; details of the Innovation Catalyst (funded by Community Renewal Fund) and links to the 
Symposium session held on 15 September. In addition, an overview of existing investments in the area was 
highlighted.   It was suggested that the Fylde coast area could:   

▪ Become the UK’s leading sustainable digital eco-system.  
▪ Become the home of ethically powered data.  
▪ Power the compute and AI for the Northwest due to the ultra-low latency fibre networks. 
▪ Can be a major Internet exchange point as an alternative to London. 
▪ Generate and store renewable energy= share at a low price per kwh. 
▪ Can re-use energy and waste heat to benefit the community. 
▪ Establish a co-operative to share and re-use energy. 
▪ Continue to build on the co-operative to share digital infrastructure. 
▪ Educate and train young people for futures jobs in sustainability and digital- Energy HQ on EAZ. 
▪ Attract, high value jobs in digital, sustainability, advance
[...]
 by the 
Upper Tier authorities of Blackpool and Lancashire County Council (which included areas in Fylde and Wyre and 
both Enterprise Zones) The potential consequences of an Investment Zone in terms planning was also highlighted. 

13.  Date and Time of Next Meeting 

To note the date of next meeting as Thursday, 8 December 2022 at 2pm.  

 

 

 

------------------------------------- 

 

 

 

 

6 of 24
Page 8



Minutes - Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity Board -13 October 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

Fylde Borough Council copyright [2022] 
You may re-use this document/publication (not including logos) free of charge in any format or 

medium. You must re-use it accurately and not in a misleading context.  
The material must be acknowledged as Fylde Borough Council copyright and you must give the 

title of the source document/publication. 
Where we have identified any third party copyright material you will need to obtain permission from the 

copyright holders concerned. 
This document/publication was also available on our website at www.fylde.gov.uk  

Any enquiries regarding this document/publication should be sent to the Town Hall, St Annes Road West, St 
Annes FY8 1LW, or to listening@fylde.gov.uk.  

7 of 24
Page 9

http://www.fylde.gov.uk/
mailto:listening@fylde.gov.uk


Report to:         Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity Board 

Report Author:      Rob Green, Head of Enterprise Zones, Blackpool Council 

Title:       Blackpool Airport Enterprise Zone: Progress Report 

Date of Meeting:   8th December 2022 

1.0 Purpose of the report: 
To review the work of the Blackpool Airport Enterprise Zone and its future work and priorities against 
its role and remit. 

2.0 Recommendation 
That the Board notes the report. 

3.0 Progress 

a) Masterplan and Delivery Plan
The refreshed EZ Masterplan was approved by Blackpool’s Executive in December 2020, reflecting the 
impact of changes in third party ownership across the site, and changes requi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity 
Board Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity Board meeting of 
Wyre Borough Council held on Thursday, 8 December 2022 at the Reception Room, 
Town Hall, St Annes. 
 
 
Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity Board members present: 
Councillor Henderson, Resources Portfolio Holder for Wyre Council 
Councillor Buckley, Leader of Fylde Council 
Councillor Smith, Executive Member for Blackpool Council 
 
Chief Executive Officers present: 
Allan Oldfield, Chief Executive, Fylde Council 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive, Wyre Council 
 
Co-opted private sector representatives present: 
Martin Long, Blackpool 
Neil Farley, Fylde 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council 
 
Other attendees present: 
Paul Evans, Assistant Director, Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy  
Wendy Dodd, EnBW/BP (present at item 1-5 only) 
 
Officers present: 
Nick Gerrard, Growth and Prosperity Programme Director, Blackpool Council 
Rob Green, Head of Enterprise Zones, Blackpool Council 
Scott Butterfield, Strategy, Policy and Research Manager, Blackpool Council 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities, Wyre Council 
Tony Doyle, Head of ICT, Blackpool Council 
Adam Ogden, Blackpool Council 
Charlie Richard, Head of Projects and Regeneration, Fylde Council 
Christine Wood, Notetaker, Fylde Council  
 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  



 

3 Minutes published by Fylde Council  
 

The meeting started at 2:00 pm and finished at 3:50 pm  
 
Date of Publication: 23.12.2022 
 


